
DISCLAIMER
Please read this user manual before use. Failure to 
follow the instructions for proper setup, use, and care 
for your device can increase the risk of serious 
personal injury, death, or property damage. 
The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for any 
damage caused by mishandling that is beyond normal 
usage defined in this manual.

RECOMMENDED SETUP
We recommend the exclusive use of Aspire original 

indicated on the product page and leaflet. Use of 

not specifically produced for this device may lead to 
malfunction and/or damage to the product and to the 
cancellation of the warranty.

HANDLING AND USAGE SAFETY
To reduce the risk of fire, shock, or damage to your 
vape device keep the product and its accessories away 
from overheated or excessively humid conditions (-5° 
C / 50 ° C). 
Your device can be damaged if dropped, burned, 
punctured, crushed, or if it comes in contact with 
liquid. If you suspect damage to your device or its 

overheating or injury.
To avoid misfiring always ensure you either lock or 

when carrying your device in your pocket, bag, or 
purse. 
In the case of burnt or abnormal deformation of one of 
the components of the device or its accessories, stop 
using it immediately and contact Customer Care.

COIL MAINTENANCE SAFETY

not inhale an empty pod. Let the pod/tank stand for 5 

with e-liquid before use. 

REPLACEABLE BATTERIES SAFETY

when fully recharged. Do not use your vape device 
while charging. 

PRODUCT DISPOSAL SAFETY

environment, and only dispose of the product 
components at dedicated collection/disposal points.

HEALTH WARNING SAFETY
Do not use the product if you are pregnant, 

and/or cardiovascular system disorders.

using, consult a healthcare professional immediately.
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U s e r  M a n u a l

Package Contents:
1 * Vilter Max Device (1800 mAh)
1 * Vilter Pod 0.8Ω (2.0 ml)
1 * POM Drip Tip (Preinstalled)
1 * Paper Filter Drip Tip
1 * Type-C Cable 
1 * User Manual

Components View:

Pod Filling:
1. Remove the pod from the device  

     pod directly
3. Close the silicone seal
4. Put the pod into groove joint of the device  

Instructions: Charging:

Protection Features:

Device Condition

Connect the pod

Maximum charge current 2A

5V

Red flowing light effect

Blue flowing light effect

Green flowing light effect

The LED indicator will 
turn off and the device 
will stop charging

Recommended charge 
voltage

Battery level: 0-30%

Battery level: 30-60%

Battery level: 60-100%

Fully charged

Over-time protection 
(6s)

Open-circuit 
protection

Short circuit 
protection

Low voltage 
protection

Overcharge 
protection

Overheat protection

Over voltage 
protection

Disconnect the pod

Lock / unlock

Battery level:0-30%

Battery level:30-60%

Battery level:
60-100%

Flash white once

On red

On blue

On green

Breathe white once

Status of LED Indicators 
& Details

Remember to clean the condensation between the 
pod and the device.  

Air InletType-C
Charging

Port

LED
Indicator

Drip Tip

Pod

Non-replaceable
Coil

Specifications:
Dimensions: 108*32.4*17.8 mm
Pod Capacity: 2.0 ml 
Fill: 

Coil: Non-replaceable 0.8Ω / 1.0Ω meshed coil 
 1800 mAh

Activation: Auto-draw
Charging Port: Type-C 
Max Charge Current: 2A
Compatible with Vilter pods

Compatible with POM & silicone & paper filter drip tips

The device enters a locked 
state after 7s’ continuous 
working, auto-draw is not 
allowed;
Pull out and push in the pod 
once to unlock the device, the 
LED indicators will flash blue 
once.

The LED indicator will flash red 
and blue 10 times and the 
device will switch off

The LED indicator will flash 
white twice

The LED indicator will flash red 
and blue 3 times and the 
output is stopped 

The LED indicator will flash red 
15 times

The LED indicator will turn off 
and the device will stop 
charging

The LED indicator will stay 
yellow for 3s and then the 
device will automatically stop 
output.

When charging is abnormal, 
the device will stop charging 
and vaping is not allowed

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT USING 
NICOTINE-CONTAINING E-LIQUIDS
Before using nicotine-containing e-liquid the user 
should read the following information carefully.
1. NICOTINE-CONTAINING E-LIQUID:
If used with nicotine-containing liquid, it should be 
noted that nicotine which is a highly addictive 
substance and, therefore, is not recommended for use 

consumed orally, especially in infants or children.
Do not use if you are allergic to nicotine or any of the 
other ingredients contained within the e-liquid (see 
manufacturer’s label for full details).
2. NICOTINE WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Nicotine-containing E-liquid is not recommended for:
   •Non-smokers
   •Young people under the legal age;
   •Pregnant or breast-feeding women; as 
      nicotine is known to cross the placenta 
      and to be excreted in breast milk;
3. CONTRAINDICATIONS
•Those experiencing general ill health; such as 
    heart disease, stomach, and duodenal ulcers, 
    liver or kidney problems, long term throat 

    bronchitis, emphysema, or asthma;
•Those who have an overactive thyroid gland or 
    have a pheochromocytoma (a tumor of the 

    pressure);

    your blood sugar levels.
•Those taking the following medication,
    •Theophylline (to treat breathing problems)
    •Ropinirole (to treat restless leg syndrome)
    •Clozapine (to treat schizophrenia)
4. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS
If you inhale too much nicotine or use the product too 
much you may experience one or more of the following 

   •Feeling faint
   •Nausea (feeling sick)
   •Headache
   •Coughing
   •Irritation of the mouth or throat
   •Dizziness
   •Stomach discomfort
   •Hiccups
   •Nasal congestion
   •Vomiting
   •Arrhythmias in the chest
   •Abnormal heartbeats

FR
Contenu:
1 * Appareil Vilter Max  (1800 mAh)
1 * Pod Vilter 0,8Ω (2.0 ml)
1 * POM Drip Tip (Préinstallé)
1 * Filtre Drip Tip
1 * Cable type-C
1 * Manuel de l’utilisateur

Components View:

Remplissage du pod:
1. Retirez le Pod de l’appareil ;
2. Soulevez le bouchon en silicone et ajoutez le 
     e-liquide à travers le trou de remplissage ;

     remplissage ;
4. Replacez le pod sur l’appareil.

Instructions: Chargement:

Dispositif de sécurité:

Appareil

Connexion du pod

Courant de charge 
maximum 2A

5V

Effet de lumière rouge 
fluide

Effet de lumière bleue 
fluide

Effet de lumière verte 
fluide

Le témoin lumineux 
s’éteindra et l’appareil 
cessera de se charger

Voltage de charge 
recommandé

Niveau de la 
batterie: 0-30%

Niveau de la batterie: 
30-60%

Niveau de la batterie: 
60-100%

Charge complète

Vapotage continue 
au-dessus de la 
protection (6s)

Protection contre le 
circuit ouvert

Protection contre les 
courts-circuits

Protection contre la 
décharge profonde

Protection contre la 
surcharge

Protection contre la 
surchauffe

Protection contre les 
surtensions

Déconnexion du pod

Verrouillage / 
Déverrouillage 

Niveau de la 
batterie: 0-30%

Niveau de la 
batterie: 30-60%

Niveau de la 
batterie: 60-100%

Le bouton indicateur 
clignotera une fois en blanc

Rouge

Bleu

Vert

Le témoin lumineux effectuera 
un effet de respiration blanc 
une fois.

Statut du voyant et détail

Pensez à nettoyer la condensation entre le pod et 
l'apparei

Trou de
ventilationPort de 

chargement 
type-C

Voyant

Drip Tip

Pod

Résistance

Caractéristique：
Dimensions: 108*32,4*17,8 mm
Capacité du Pod : 2,0 ml
Remplissage facile par le bas 
Caractéristique de la résistance : 
       Résistance maillée non remplaçable 0,8Ω / 1,0Ω

 1800 mAh
Tirage automatique
Port de chargement : Type C
Courant de charge maximum: 2A
Compatible avec les pod Vilter

Compatible avec drip tip en silicone, POM et filtre.

L'appareil entre dans un état 
verrouillé après un 
fonctionnement continu de 
7S, le tirage automatique n'est 
pas autorisé ;
Retirez et remettre le pod une 
fois pour déverrouiller 
l'appareil, la Led clignotera en 
bleu 1 fois.

Le voyant LED clignotera 10 
fois en et l’appareil s’éteindra

Le témoin lumineux clignotera 
deux fois en blanc

Le voyant LED clignotera 3 fois 
en rouge et bleu

Le voyant LED clignotera 15 
fois en rouge

Le témoin lumineux s’éteindra 
et l’appareil cessera de se 
charger.

Le témoin lumineux reste 
jaune pendant 3 secondes, 
puis l’appareil arrête 
automatiquement la sortie.

Lorsque le chargement est 
anormal, l’appareil arrêtera de 
se charger et il ne sera pas 
possible de vapoter

AVERTISSEMENT
Veuillez lire ce manuel d'utilisation avant utilisation. Le 
non-respect des instructions de configuration, 
d'utilisation et d'entretien de votre appareil peut 
augmenter le risque de blessures graves, de décès ou 
de dommages matériels.
Le fabricant n'assume aucune responsabilité pour tout 
dommage causé par une mauvaise manipulation hors 
du cadre de l'utilisation normale définie dans ce 
manuel.

CONFIGURATION RECOMMANDÉE
Nous recommandons l'utilisation exclusive du 

accessoires d'origine Aspire indiqués sur la page et la 
notice du produit. L'utilisation de chargeurs, de 

spécifiquement produits pour cet appareil peut 
entraîner un dysfonctionnement et/ou des dommages 
au produit et l'annulation de la garantie.

SÉCURITÉ DE MANIPULATION ET D'UTILISATION
Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution ou 
d'endommagement de votre vapoteur, éloignez le 
produit et ses accessoires des conditions de 

Votre appareil peut être endommagé en cas de chute, 
de brûlure, de perforation, d'écrasement ou s'il entre 
en contact avec un liquide. Si vous pensez que votre 

d'utiliser votre appareil, car cela pourrait provoquer une 

Pour éviter les mauvais allumages, assurez-vous 
toujours de verrouiller ou d'éteindre votre appareil 
lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, en particulier lorsque vous 
transportez votre appareil dans votre poche, votre sac 
ou votre sac à main.
En cas de brûlure ou de déformation anormale de l'un 
des composants de l'appareil ou de ses accessoires, 
arrêtez immédiatement de l'utiliser et contactez le 
Service Client.

SÉCURITÉ D'ENTRETIEN DES RESISTANCES
Afin de ne pas abîmer la résistance ou brûler le coton 
n'inhalez pas une pod vide. Laissez reposer le 
pod/atomiseur pendant 5 minutes après le 
remplissage afin que le coton puisse être saturé de 
e-liquide avant utilisation.

SÉCURITÉ DES BATTERIES REMPLAÇABLES

complètement rechargée. N'utilisez pas votre appareil 
de vape pendant la charge.
SECURITÉ D'ELIMINATION DES PRODUITS

l’environnement et ne jetez les composants du 

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT 

L'UTILISATION DES E-LIQUIDES CONTENANT DE LA 

NICOTINE

Avant d'utiliser un e-liquide contenant de la nicotine, 

suivantes.

1. E-LIQUIDE CONTENANT DE LA NICOTINE :

En cas d'utilisation avec un liquide contenant de la 

nicotine, il convient de noter que la nicotine, qui est 

une substance hautement addictive et, par 

conséquent, n'est pas recommandée aux 

est consommée par voie orale, en particulier chez les 

nourrissons ou les enfants.

Ne pas utiliser si vous êtes allergique à la nicotine ou à 

l'un des autres ingrédients contenus dans le e-liquide 

2. MISES EN GARDE ET PRÉCAUTIONS RELATIVES À 

LA NICOTINE

Les e-liquides contenant de la nicotine sont 

déconseillés pour :

   • Non-fumeurs

   • Femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ; car la nicotine 

       est connue pour traverser le placenta et être 

       excrétée dans le lait maternel ;

3. CONTRE-INDICATIONS

    général ; tels que les maladies cardiaques, les 

    ulcères gastriques et duodénaux, les problèmes     

    hépatiques ou rénaux, les maladies de la gorge à long 

    bronchite, à l 'emphysème ou à l'asthme ;

• Ceux qui ont une glande thyroïde     

    hyperactive ou qui ont un phéochromocy tome (une 

    l'hypertension) ;

    votre taux de sucre dans le sang.

• Ceux qui prennent les médicaments suivants ,

    • Théophylline (pour traiter les problèmes 

        respiratoires)

    • Ropinirole (pour traiter le syndrome des jambes 

        sans repos)

    • Clozapine (pour traiter la schizophrénie)

4. EFFETS SECONDAIRES POSSIBLES

Si vous inhalez trop de nicotine ou utilisez trop le 

produit, vous pouvez ressentir un ou plusieurs des 

   •Sensation d'évanouissement 

   •Nausées (sensation de malaise)

   •Maux de tête

   •Toux

   •Irritation de la bouche ou de la gorge

   •Vertiges

   •Inconfort d'estomac

   •Hoquet

   •Congestion nasale

   •Vomissements

   •Arythmies dans la poitrine
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Περιεχόμενα:
1 * Συσκευή Vilter Max (1800 mAh)
1 * Pod Vilter 0,8Ω  (2.0ml)
1 * Επιστόμιο POM (Προεγκατεστημένο)
1 * Επιστόμιο φίλτρο
1 * Καλώδιο Type-C
1 * Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης

Όψη των εξαρτημάτων:

Αναπλήρωση υγρού στο pod:
1. Τραβήξτε για να αφαιρέσετε το σύστημα του pod.
2. Ανασηκώστε την τάπα από σιλικόνη και προσθέστε 
    το υγρό μέσα από την οπή αναπλήρωσης.
3. Πιέστε ξανά την τάπα στη θέση της για να 
     σφραγίσετε την οπή αναπλήρωσης.
4. Τοποθετήστε το pod στη θέση του πάνω στη 
     συσκευή.

Οδηγίες: Φόρτιση:

Λειτουργίες προστασίας :

Συσκευή

Σύνδεση του pod

Μέγιστο ρεύμα φόρτισης 2A

5V

Εφέ κινούμενου κόκκινου 
φωτός

Εφέ κινούμενου μπλε 
φωτός

Εφέ κινούμενου 
πράσινου φωτός

Η λυχνία LED θα σβήσει 
και η συσκευή θα 
σταματήσει τη φόρτιση

Συνιστώμενη τάση 
φόρτισης 

Στάθμη μπαταρίας: 
0 - 30%

Στάθμη μπαταρίας: 
30 -60%

Στάθμη μπαταρίας: 
60 - 100%

Πλήρης φόρτιση

Προστασία από 
υπερβολική συνεχή 
χρήση (6 
δευτερόλεπτα)

Προστασία ανοικτού 
κυκλώματος

Προστασία από 
βραχυκύκλωμα

Προστασία από 
χαμηλή τάση

Προστασία από 
υπερφόρτιση

Προστασία από 
υπερθέρμανση

Προστασία από 
υπερβολική τάση

αποσύνδεση του pod

Κλείδωμα/ξεκλείδ
ωμα 

Στάθμη μπαταρίας: 
0 - 30%

Στάθμη μπαταρίας: 
30 -60%

Στάθμη μπαταρίας: 
60 - 100%

Αναβοσβήνει λευκό μία φορά

Είναι κόκκινο

Είναι μπλε

Είναι πράσινο

Αναπνέει λευκό μία φορά

Φωτάκι ενδείξεων και 
λεπτομέρειες

Θυμηθείτε να σκουπίζετε με λίγο χαρτί τυχόν 
υγρασία που μπορεί να έχει συγκεντρωθεί 
ανάμεσα στο δοχείο του ατμοποιητή (pod) και της 
συσκευής. 

Είσοδος αέραΘύρα 
φόρτισης 

Type-C

Φωτάκι
ενδείξεων

Επιστόμιο

Pod

Κεφαλή

Προδιαγραφές：
Διαστάσεις: 108*32.4*17.8 mm
Χωρητικότητα του pod: 2.0 ml 
Εύκολο γέμισμα από κάτω
Παράμετροι αντίστασης: 0.8Ω/1.0Ω Meshed coil
Χωρητικότητα ενσωματωμένης μπαταρίας: 1800 mAh
Αυτόματη λειτουργία
Θύρα φόρτισης: Type-C
Μέγιστο ρεύμα φόρτισης: 2A
Συμβατή με τα pods Vilter 
Συμβατό με τις στόμιες POM & σιλικόνη & φίλτρο drip.

Η συσκευή μπαίνει σε 
κατάσταση κλειδώματος έπειτα 
από συνεχόμενη τζούρα 
διάρκειας 7 δευτερολέπτων. Η 
αυτόματη λειτουργία δεν 
επιτρέπεται. 
Τραβήξτε έξω το pod μια φορά 
και ωθήστε το πάλι στη θέση 
του για να ξεκλειδώστε τη 
συσκευή. Το LED θα 
αναβοσβήσει μπλε 1 φορά.

Το φωτάκι LED αναβοσβήνει 
ταυτόχρονα κόκκινο και μπλε 
10 φορές και μετά η συσκευή 
διακόπτει τη λειτουργία.

Η λυχνία LED θα αναβοσβήσει 
δύο φορές σε λευκό χρώμα

Το φωτάκι LED αναβοσβήνει 
κόκκινο και μπλε 3 φορές

Το φωτάκι LED αναβοσβήνει 
κόκκινο 15 φορές

Η λυχνία LED θα σβήσει και η 
συσκευή θα σταματήσει τη 
φόρτιση

Η λυχνία LED θα παραμείνει 
κίτρινη για 3 δευτερόλεπτα και 
στη συνέχεια η συσκευή θα 
σταματήσει αυτόματα την 
έξοδο
Όταν η φόρτιση δεν 
πραγματοποιείται σωστά, η 
συσκευή παύει να φορτίζεται 
και το άτμισμα δεν 
επιτρέπεται.

DE
Lieferumfang:

1 * Vilter Pod 0.8Ω (2.0 ml)
1 * POM Drip Tip (Vormontiert)
1 * Filter Drip Tip
1 * Type-C USB Kabel
1 * Bedienungsanleitung

Aufbau:

Einfüllen des Liquids:
1. Entnehmen Sie den Pod, indem Sie ihn nach oben hin 
    herausziehen.

     Silikonverschluss.

     den Silikonverschluss einsetzen. 
4. Setzen Sie den Pod abschließend wieder ins 
     Gehäuse des Akkus ein.

Bedienung des Geräts: Aufladen des Geräts:

Schutzfunktionen:

Gerät:

Pod einsetzen

maximale 
Ladestromstärke 2 Ampere

5 Volt

Roter bewegender 
Lichteffekt

Blauer bewegender 
Lichteffekt

Grüner bewegender 
Lichteffekt

Der LED-Indikator geht 
aus und das Gerät stoppt 
den Ladevorgang.

empfohlene 
Ladespannung

Restladespannung: 
0 – 30%

Restladespannung: 
30 – 60%

Restladespannung: 
60 – 100%

Der Akku ist vollständig 
geladen.

Zugzeitbegrenzung 
(6 Sekunden)

Leerlaufschutz

Schutz vor 
Kurzschlüssen

Tiefentladungss-
chutz

Schutz vor 
Überladung

Schutz vor 
Überhitzung

Überspannungss-
chutz

Pod entfernen

Sperren / 
Entsperren des 
Geräts

Restladespannung: 
0 – 30%

Restladespannung: 
30 – 60%

Restladespannung：
60 – 100%

Einmal weiß aufleuchten

Rotes Licht leuchtet

Blaues Licht leuchtet

Grünes Licht leuchtet

Einmal weiß pulsieren

Status des 
LED-Indikators | Details:

Denken Sie daran, das Kondenswasser zwischen 
dem Pod und dem Gerät zu reinigen.

Lufteinlass-
Typ-C-

Ladeanschluss

LED-Indikator

Drip Tip

Pod

Wicklung

Spezifikationen:
Maße: 108*32.4*17.8 mm
Tankvolumen: 2.0 ml

Parameter der integrierten Wicklung: 

      0,8Ω/1.0Ω Meshed Coil 
Kapazität der internen Akkuzelle: 1800 mAh
Zugautomatik
Aufladestation: Type C
Maximale Ladestromstärke: 2A
Kompatibel mit Vilter Pod

Kompatibel mit POM- und Silikon- und Filter-Drip-Tips

Das Gerät wird automatisch 
gesperrt, wenn Sie länger als 7 
Sekunden kontinuierlich 
inhalieren. Die Zugaktivierung 
wird ausgesetzt. Um das 
Gerät zu entsperren, 
entnehmen Sie den Pod 
einmal aus dem Housing des 
Akkus und setzen Sie ihn 
wieder ein. Der LED-Indikator 
blinkt einmal blau.

Der LED-Indikator blinkt 
zehnmal gleichzeitig rot und 
blau, das Gerät gibt keine 
Spannung mehr ab.

Der LED-Indikator blinkt 
zweimal weiß

Der LED-Indikator blinkt drei 
Mal rot und blau.

Der LED-Indikator blinkt 15 Mal 
rot.

Der LED-Indikator geht aus 
und das Gerät stoppt den 
Ladevorgang.

Der LED-Indikator bleibt 3 
Sekunden gelb, danach 
schaltet das Gerät die 
Leistung automatisch ab.

Bei Störungen während des 
Ladens beendet das Gerät 
den Ladevorgang. Bitte 
dampfen Sie nicht während 
des Ladevorgangs.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Benutzerhandbuch. Wenn Sie die Anleitungen für die 
richtige Einstellung, den sachgemäßen Gebrauch und 
die korrekte Pflege für Ihr Gerät missachten, steigt das 
Risiko von schweren Verletzungen, Tod oder 
Sachschäden. 
Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden durch einen 
falschen Umgang oder Missbrauch, der über den in 
diesem Handbuch definierten Gebrauch geht.

EMPFOHLENE EINSTELLUNG

Komponenten und Zubehörteile von Aspire, die auf der 
Produktseite und der Broschüre angegeben sind, zu 
verwenden. Die Verwendung von Ladegeräten, 

nicht speziell für dieses Gerät hergestellt worden sind, 
können zu Fehlfunktionen und/oder Schäden am 
Produkt und der Ungültigkeit der Garantie führen.

SICHERE HANDHABUNG UND ANWENDUNG
Um das Risiko eines Brands, Schocks oder Schäden an 

das Zubehör fern von zu hohen Temperaturen und zu 
hoher Feuchtigkeit gehalten werden (-5° C / 50° C). 
Ihr Gerät kann Schaden nehmen, wenn es herunterfällt, 
verbrannt, zerstochen oder gequetscht wird und in 
Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten kommt. Wenn Sie glauben, 
dass Ihr Gerät oder sein Akku beschädigt sein könnten, 
verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mehr, da es zu 
Überhitzung und Verletzungen kommen kann.
Um Aussetzer zu vermeiden, muss das Gerät entweder 
gesperrt oder ausgeschaltet werden, wenn es nicht im 
Gebrauch ist, besonders, wenn Sie das Gerät in der 
Tasche oder Handtasche tragen. 
Wenn eine der Komponenten des Geräts oder ein 
Zubehörteil verbrannt oder verformt ist, verwenden Sie 
es nicht mehr weiter und wenden Sie sich an den 
Kundendienst.

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE PFLEGE DES 
COILS
Dampfen Sie keinen leeren Pod, damit der Coil nicht 
beschädigt oder die Baumwolle verbrannt wird. Lassen 
Sie den Pod/die Hülse nach dem Füllen für 5 Minuten 
stehen, damit sich die Baumwolle mit dem E-Liquid 
vollsaugen kann. 

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE BATTERIEN

vom Ladegerät, sobald sie vollgeladen ist. Dampfen Sie 
nicht während des Ladens. 

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE 
PRODUKTENTSORGUNG

Umwelt, sondern geben Sie das Altgerät 

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ÜBER NIKOTINHALTIGE 
E-LIQUIDS

Bevor Sie nikotinhaltige E-Liquids verwenden, sollten 
Sie die folgenden Informationen sorgfältig durchlesen.

1. NIKOTINHALTIGES E-LIQUID:
Wenn nikotinhaltiges E-Liquid gedampft wird, sollte 
man wissen, dass Nikotin stark süchtig macht, 
weswegen es für Nichtraucher nicht empfohlen wird, 
und dass es toxische Wirkungen haben kann, wenn es 
oral eingenommen wird, vor allem bei Kleinkindern und 
Kindern.
Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn Sie gegen Nikotin oder 

(siehe das Herstellerschild für mehr Details).

2. WARNUNGEN ZUM NIKOTIN
Von nikotinhaltigen E-Liquids wird abgeraten für:
   •Nichtraucher
   •Personen unter dem gesetzlich zulässigen Alter;
   •Schwangere oder stillende Frauen; da Nikotin 

      weitergegeben wird;

3. KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
•Personen, die unter allgemeinen Krankheiten leiden;    

   geschwür, Leber- und Nierenschäden, chronische 
   Halskrankheiten und Atemprobleme wegen 
   Bronchitis, Emphysem und Asthma;
•Personen, die eine überaktive Schilddrüse oder ein 
   Phäochromozytom (ein Nebennierentumor, der 

   hohen Blutdruck auslöst) haben;
•Personen, die unter Diabetes leiden, da das Nikotin 
   den Blutzucker erhöhen kann.
•Personen, welche die folgenden Medikamente 
   einnehmen,
       •Theophyllin (zur Behandlung von            
           Atemschwierigkeiten)
       •Ropinirol (zur Behandlung des Restless-
          Legs-Syndroms)
       •Clozapin (zur Behandlung von Schizophrenie)

4. MÖGLICHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Wenn Sie zu viel Nikotin inhalieren oder das Produkt zu 
oft dampfen, können Sie eine oder mehrere der 
folgenden Nebenwirkungen feststellen:
   •Gefühl, gleich in Ohnmacht zu fallen;
   •Übelkeit (sich schlecht fühlen)
   •Kopfschmerzen
   •Husten
   •Reizung von Mund, Rachen und Hals
   •Schwindel
   •Magenschmerzen
   •Schluckauf
   •Verstopfte Nase
   •Erbrechen
   •Arrhythmien in der Brust
   •Abnormaler Herzschlag

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΗ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΥΓΡΩΝ 
ΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΠΟΥ ΕΜΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ
Πριν τη χρήση υγρού αναπλήρωσης με νικοτίνη, ο 
καταναλωτής πρέπει να διαβάσει προσεκτικά τις 
οδηγίες που ακολουθούν.

1.ΥΓΡΟ ΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ
Αν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή με υγρό 
αναπλήρωσης που περιέχει νικοτίνη, πρέπει να 
προσέξετε ότι η νικοτίνη που είναι μια εξαιρετικά 
εθιστική ουσία και, κατά συνέπεια, δεν συστήνεται για 
χρήση σε μη-καπνιστές, ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει 
τοξικές παρενέργειες αν καταναλωθεί από το στόμα, 
ιδιαίτερα σε βρέφη και παιδιά.

Να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί αν έχετε αλλεργία στη 
νικοτίνη ή σε κάποιο άλλο από τα συστατικά που 
εμπεριέχονται στο υγρό αναπλήρωσης (δείτε την 
ετικέτα του κατασκευαστή για περισσότερες 
λεπτομέρειες). 

2.ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ 
ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ
Τα υγρά αναπλήρωσης με νικοτίνη δεν συστήνονται 
σε:
    •Μη-καπνιστές
    •Νεαρά άτομα κάτω της νόμιμης ηλικίας
    •Έγκυες ή γυναίκες που θηλάζουν, καθώς  είναι 
       γνωστό ότι η νικοτίνη περνάει τον πλακούντα και        
       απεκκρίνεται στο γάλα θηλασμού.

ΑΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ
Παρακαλείστε να διαβάσετε το παρόν εγχειρίδιο πριν 
τη χρήση. Σε περίπτωση που δεν ακολουθήσετε 
σωστά τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης, χρήσης και 
φροντίδας της συσκευής σας, αυξάνετε τον κίνδυνο να 
προκληθεί σοβαρή σωματική βλάβη, θάνατος ή 
καταστροφή περιουσίας. 
Ο κατασκευαστής δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για 
οποιαδήποτε βλάβη προερχόμενη από λανθασμένη 
μεταχείριση, πέρα από την κανονική χρήση όπως 
προσδιορίζεται στο εγχειρίδιο. Όψη των εξαρτημάτων
ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ
Σας προτείνουμε την αποκλειστική χρήση αυθεντικού 
φορτιστή, μπαταρίας, εξαρτημάτων και αξεσουάρ της 
Aspire, τα οποία αναφέρονται στην σελίδα των 
προϊόντων και στο φυλλάδιο. Η χρήση φορτιστών, 
μπαταριών, εξαρτημάτων ή/και αξεσουάρ που δεν 
κατασκευάστηκαν συγκεκριμένα για αυτή τη συσκευή 
ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε δυσλειτουργία ή/και βλάβη 
του προϊόντος και στην ακύρωση της εγγύησης.
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Για να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος φωτιάς, δόνησης ή βλάβης 
στη συσκευή ατμίσματος, φυλάξτε το προϊόν και τα 
αξεσουάρ του μακριά από συνθήκες υπερθέρμανσης 
ή υπερβολικής υγρασίας (-5° C / 50 ° C). 
Η συσκευή σας ενδέχεται να πάθει ζημιά αν πέσει 
κάτω, καεί, υποστεί τρύπημα, συντριβεί, ή αν έρθει σε 
επαφή με υγρό. Αν υποπτευθείτε ότι υπάρχει βλάβη 
στη συσκευή ή στην μπαταρία της, σταματήστε να τη 
χρησιμοποιείτε, καθώς ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει 
υπερθέρμανση ή τραυματισμό.
Για να αποφύγετε άσκοπη χρήση, να βεβαιώνετε 
πάντοτε ότι έχετε κλειδώσει ή απενεργοποιήσει τη 
συσκευή σας όταν δεν την χρησιμοποιείτε, ειδικά 
καθώς τη μεταφέρετε στην τσέπη, την τσάντα ή το 
πορτοφόλι σας.
Σε περίπτωση που κάποιο εξάρτημα ή αξεσουάρ της 
συσκευής καεί ή παρουσιάσει κάποια μη φυσιολογική 
παραμόρφωση, σταματήστε αμέσως να τη 
χρησιμοποιείτε και επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα 
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών.
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΣΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ
Για να μην καταστραφεί η κεφαλή ή καεί το βαμβάκι, 
μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή με άδεια δεξαμενή 
(pod). Αφήστε τη δεξαμενή ή το pod σε όρθια θέση για 
πέντε λεπτά αφού αναπληρώσετε το υγρό ούτως ώστε 
να εμποτιστεί το βαμβάκι πριν τη χρήση.
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΑΝΑΛΩΣΙΜΩΝ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΩΝ
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μη-επαναφορτιζόμενες 
μπαταρίες.  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε κατεστραμμένες 
μπαταρίες ή μπαταρίες που έχει σκιστεί ή 
καταστραφεί το περίβλημά τους. Αποσυνδέστε τη 
μπαταρία από τον φορτιστή μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η 
φόρτιση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή ατμίσματος 
κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης.
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΣΤΑ 
ΣΚΟΥΠΙΔΙΑ
Μην πετάξετε το προϊόν και τη μπαταρία του στο 
περιβάλλον, αλλά να το αφήσετε στα ενδεδειγμένα 
σημεία ρίψης/συλλογής σχετικών απορριμμάτων.
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΥΓΕΙΑ
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν είστε έγκυος, αν 
θηλάζετε, είστε ασθενής ή πάσχετε από 
αναπνευστικές ή/και καρδιοαγγειακές διαταραχές.
Αν εμφανίσετε οποιαδήποτε παρενέργεια, 
σταματήστε τη χρήση του προϊόντος. Αν οι 
παρενέργειες συνεχιστούν μετά τη διακοπή της 
χρήσης, συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως έναν ειδικό στον 
τομέα της υγείας.

3.ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
•Άτομα που έχουν προβλήματα υγείας γενικότερα, 
   όπως για παράδειγμα στην καρδιά, στομαχικά έλκη 
   και έλκη του δωδεκαδακτύλου, προβλήματα στο 
   συκώτι ή στα νεφρά, μακροχρόνια πάθηση στο λαιμό 
   ή δυσκολία στην αναπνοή λόγω βρογχίτιδας, 

   εμφυσήματος ή άσθματος.

•Άτομα με υπερλειτουργία τους θυρεοειδούς αδένα ή 
   άτομα που πάσχουν από φαιοχρωμοκύττωμα (όγκος 
   στα επινεφρίδια που επηρεάζει την πίεση του 
   αίματος)

•Άτομα που πάσχουν από διαβήτη, καθώς η νικοτίνη 
   μπορεί να επηρεάσει τα επίπεδα σακχάρου στο αίμα.
•Άτομα με την ακόλουθη φαρμακευτική αγωγή,
   •Theophylline (για θεραπεία προβλημάτων 
       αναπνοής)

   •Ropinirole (για θεραπεία του συνδρόμου        
      ανήσυχων κάτω άκρων) 

   •Clozapone (για θεραπεία σχιζοφρένειας)

4.ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΠΑΡΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ
Εάν εισπνέετε υπερβολική νικοτίνη ή χρησιμοποιείτε 
υπερβολικά το προϊόν, ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστούν οι 
ακόλουθες παρενέργειες: 
   •Τάση λιποθυμίας
   •Ναυτία (τάση για εμετό)

   •Πονοκέφαλος
   •Βήχας
   •Ερεθισμός στο στόμα ή στο λαιμό
   •Ζαλάδα
   •Αδιαθεσία στομάχου
   •Λόξιγκας
   •Ρινική συμφόρηση
   •Εμετό
   •Αρρυθμίες στο στήθος
   •Μη φυσιολογικούς καρδιακούς παλμούς

ES
Contenido:
1 * Dispositivo Vilter Max (1800 mAh)
1 * Pod Vilter 0.8Ω (2.0 ml)
1 * Boquilla POM (Preinstalado）
1 * Boquilla Filtro
1 * Cable tipo C
1 * Manual del usuario

Vistas de componentes:

Relleno del pod:
1. Tire para quitar el pod;
2. Levante el tapón de silicona y agregue e-líquido a 
     través del orificio de llenado; 
3. Presione el tapón de silicona de nuevo para tapar el      
     agujero de llenado; 
4. Vuelva a colocar el pod en el dispositivo.

Instrucciones: Carga:

Características de protección:

Dispositivo

Conectar el pod

Corriente de carga 
máxima 2A

5V

Efecto de luz roja en 
movimiento

Efecto de luz azul en 
movimiento

Efecto de luz verde en 
movimiento

El indicador LED se 
apagará y el dispositivo 
dejará de cargarse.

Voltaje de carga 
recomendado

El nivel de batería: 
0-30%

Nivel de batería: 
30-60%

Nivel de batería: 
60-100%

Totalmente 
cargado

Protección contra el 
tiempo de vapeo 
(6s)

Protección contra 
circuito abierto

Protección contra 
cortocircuitos

Protección de bajo 
voltaje

Protección contra 
sobrecargas

Protección contra 
sobrecalentamiento

Protección contra 
sobretensión

Desconectar el pod

Bloquear / 
Desbloquear

El nivel de batería: 
0-30%

Nivel de batería: 
30-60%

Nivel de batería: 
60-100%

Destello blanco una vez

En rojo

En azul

En verde

Parpadeo blanco una vez

Estado de la luz indicadora y 
detalles

Recuerde limpiar la condensación producida entre 
el cartucho y el dispositivo.

Agujero de 
flujo de airePuerto de 

carga tipo C

Luz indicadora

Boquilla

Pod

Bobina

Características Técnicas：
Dimensiones: 108*32.4*17.8 mm
Capacidad del pod: 2.0 ml
Fácil relleno inferior
Parámetros de la bobina: bobina de malla de 0.8 Ω/1.0Ω
Capacidad de la batería incorporada: 1800 mAh
Calada automática
Puerto de carga: Tipo-C
Corriente de carga máxima: 2A
Compatible con pod de Vilter

Compatible con puntas de goteo de POM, silicona y 

filtro

El dispositivo entra en un 
estado bloqueado después de 
ser usado de manera continua 
por 7 segundos; Cuando esto 
ocurre, la calada automática 
no funcionará.
Saque y empuje el pod una vez 
para desbloquear el 
dispositivo, el Led parpadeará 
en azul una vez.

La luz parpadeará 
simultáneamente en rojo y 
azul 10 veces y el dispositivo 
se apagará.

La luz LED parpadeará blanco 
dos veces.

La luz LED parpadeará en rojo 
y azul 3 veces

La luz LED parpadeará en rojo 
15 veces

El indicador LED se apagará y 
el dispositivo dejará de 
cargarse.

El indicador LED permanecerá 
amarillo durante 3 segundos y 
luego el dispositivo dejará de 
suministrar energía 
automáticamente.

Cuando la carga es anormal, el 
dispositivo dejará de cargarse 
y no permitirá el vapeo. 

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD
Por favor, lea este manual de usuario antes de usar el 
producto. Si no se siguen las instrucciones para la 
configuración, el uso y el cuidado adecuados del 
dispositivo, puede aumentar el riesgo de lesiones 
personales graves, muerte o daños materiales. 

El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por los 
daños causados por un mal manejo que vaya más allá 
del uso normal definido en este manual.

CONFIGURACIÓN RECOMENDADA
Recomendamos el uso exclusivo del cargador, la 
batería, los componentes y los accesorios originales 
de Aspire indicados en la página y el folleto del 
producto. El uso de cargadores, baterías, 
componentes y/o accesorios no fabricados 
específicamente para este dispositivo puede provocar 
un mal funcionamiento y/o daños en el producto y la 
anulación de la garantía.

SEGURIDAD DE MANIPULACIÓN Y USO
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga o daños en 
su dispositivo de vapeo, mantenga el producto y sus 
accesorios lejos de condiciones de sobrecalentamien-
to o excesivamente húmedas (-5° C / 50° C). 

Su dispositivo puede dañarse si se cae, se quema, se 
pincha, se aplasta o si entra en contacto con algún 
líquido. Si sospecha que su dispositivo o su batería 
están dañados, deje de utilizarlo, ya que puede 
provocar un sobrecalentamiento o lesiones.

Para evitar que se produzcan fallos de encendido, 
asegúrese siempre de bloquear o apagar el dispositivo 
cuando no lo esté utilizando, especialmente cuando lo 
lleve en el bolsillo, el bolso o la cartera. 

En caso de quemadura o deformación anormal de uno 
de los componentes del aparato o de sus accesorios, 
deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente y póngase en 
contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente.

 SEGURIDAD EN EL MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS 
BOBINAS
Para no dañar la bobina o quemar el algodón no inhale 
una cápsula vacía. Deje reposar la cápsula/tanque 
durante 5 minutos después de llenarla para que el 
algodón pueda saturarse de e-líquido antes de usarlo. 

BATERÍAS REEMPLAZABLES SEGURIDAD
No utilice pilas no recargables. No utilice pilas dañadas 
o con el envoltorio roto o deteriorado. Desconecte la 
batería del cargador cuando esté completamente 
recargada. No utilice su dispositivo de vapeo mientras 
se está cargando. 

SEGURIDAD EN LA ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
No deseche este producto y la batería en el medio 
ambiente, y sólo deseche los componentes del 
producto en puntos de recogida/eliminación 
específicos.

AVISO DE SALUD SEGURIDAD
No utilice el producto si está embarazada, en período 
de lactancia, si está generalmente enferma o si padece 
trastornos del sistema respiratorio y/o cardiovascular.

Si experimenta algún efecto secundario, deje de usar 
el producto; si los efectos continúan después de dejar 
de usarlo, consulte a un profesional de la salud 
inmediatamente.

1. E-LÍQUIDO CON NICOTINA:

Si se utiliza con un líquido que contenga nicotina, debe 

tenerse en cuenta que la nicotina, que es una 

sustancia altamente adictiva y, por lo tanto, no se 

recomienda su uso a los no fumadores, puede producir 

efectos tóxicos si se consume por vía oral,  

especialmente en bebés o niños.

No lo use si es alérgico a la nicotina o a cualquiera de 

los otros ingredientes contenidos en el e-líquido 
(consulte la etiqueta del fabricante para obtener todos 

los detalles).

2. ADVERTENCIASY PRECAUCIONES SOBRE LA 

NICOTINA

Ele-liquido que contiene nicotina no se recomienda 

para:

•No fumadores

•Jovenes

•Mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, ya 

   que sesabe que la nicotina atraviesa la placenta y se 

   excreta en laleche materna

3. CONTRAINDICACIONES

•Las personas que padecen una enfermedad general, 

   como enfermedades del corazón, úlceras de 

   estómago y duodeno, problemas de hígado o riñón, 
   enfermedades de garganta de larga duración o 
   dificultad para respirar debido a bronquitis, enfisema 

   o asma;

•Quienes tienen una glándula tiroidea hiperactiva o 

    tienen un feocromocitoma (un tumor de la glándula 

    suprarrenal que puede afectar a la hipertensión);

•Quienes tienen diabetes, la nicotina puede afectar a 

    sus niveles de azúcar en sangre.

•Quienes toman la siguiente medicación,
    •Teofilina (para tratar problemas respiratorios)

    •Ropinirol (para tratar el síndrome de las  piernas 

       inquietas)

    •Clozapina (para tratar la esquizofrenia)

4. POSIBLES EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS

Si inhalas demasiada nicotina o usas el producto en 

exceso puedes experimentar uno o más de los 

siguientes efectos:

   •Debilidad
   •Náuseas (sensación de malestar)

   •Dolor de cabeza

   •Tos

   •Irritación de la boca o la garganta

   •Mareos

   •Malestar estomacal

   •Hipo
   •Congestión nasal
   •Vómitos

   •Arritmias en el pecho.

   •Latidos cardíacos anormales

NL
Verpakking bevat:
1 * Vilter Max-apparaat (1800 mAh)
1 * Vilter Pod 0.8Ω (2.0ml)
1 * POM-druppeltip (Vooraf geïnstalleerd)
1 * Filterdruppeltip
1 * Type-C-kabel
1 * Gebruikershandleiding

Componentweergaven:

Het vullen van de capsule:
1. Trek om het peul van de capsule te verwijderen;
2. Til de siliconen afdichting op en voeg e-liquid toe via 
      het vulgaatje;
3. Druk de siliconen afdicthting weer op het vulgaatje;
4. Zet de capsule weer op het apparaat.

Instructies: Opladen:

Beveiligingsfuncties:

Apparaat

De pod aansluiten

Maximale stroom bij 
opladen 2A

5V

Rode lopende 
lichtindicatie

Blauwe lopende 
lichtindicatie

Groene lopende 
lichtindicatie

Het LED-lampje gaat uit 
en het apparaat stopt 
met opladen

Aanbevolen spanning bij 
opladen

Batterijniveau: 
0-30%

Batterijniveau: 
30-60%

Batterijniveau: 
60-100%

Het apparaat is volledig 
opgeladen

Bescherming tegen 
overmatig dampen 
(6sec)

Open-circuit-
bescherming

Kortsluitingsbev-
eiliging

Laagspanningsbev-
eiliging

Bescherming tegen 
overmatig laden

Bescherming tegen 
oververhitting

Beveiliging tegen 
overmatige spanning

De pod loskoppelen

Vergrendelen/ont-
grendelen

Batterijniveau: 
0-30%

Batterijniveau: 
30-60%

Batterijniveau: 
60-100%

Witte LED één keer flitse

Springt op op rood

Springt op blauw

Springt op groen

Witte LED één keer knipperen

Status van 
indicatielampje & details

Vergeet niet de condensatie tussen de peul en het 
apparaat schoon te maken. 

Damp 
doorvoer stukOplaadpoort 

Type-C

Indicatielampje

Druppeltip

Pod

Coil

Specificaties：
Dimensies: 108*32.4*17.8 mm
Capaciteit van de capsule: 2.0 ml 
Eenvoudige vulling aan de onderkant
Spoel parameters: 0.8Ω/1.0Ω Meshed spoel

 1800 mAh
Automatisch trekken
Oplaad poort: Type-C
Maximale laadstroom: 2A
Compatibel met Vilter capsules

Compatibel met POM- & siliconen- & filter druppeltips

Het apparaat gaat in een 
vergrendelde modus nadat 
het 7sec continu heeft 
gewerkt, automatisch 
ontsteken is niet toegestaan;
Trek de pod er in één keer uit 
en duw hem erin om het het 
apparaat te ontgrendelen, het 
blauwe lampje knippert dan 
één keer. 

Het LED-lampje knippert 10 
keer rood en blauw en het 
apparaat wordt dan 
uitgeschakeld

Het LED-lampje knippert twee 
keer wit.

Het LED-lampje knippert 3 
keer rood en blauw

Het rode LED-lampje zal 15 
keer knipperen

Het LED-lampje gaat uit en het 
apparaat stopt met opladen

Het LED-lampje blijft 3 
seconden geel en het 
apparaat stopt daarna 
automatisch met het afgeven 
van vermogen

Wanneer het opladen 
abnormaal verloopt, stopt het 
apparaat met opladen en is 
dampen niet toegestaan.

DISCLAIMER
Lees deze gebruikershandleiding voorafgaand aan het 
gebruik. De niet-naleving van de instructies voor de 
correcte installatie, het gebruik en de verzorging van 
uw apparaat kan het risico op ernstig persoonlijk letsel, 
de dood of materiële schade doen toenemen. 
De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor 
eventuele schade veroorzaakt door een onjuiste 
behandeling die verder gaat dan het in deze 
handleiding beschreven normale gebruik.

AANBEVOLEN OPSTELLING
We raden aan uitsluitend gebruik te maken van de 

Aspire, zoals aangegeven op de pagina met betrekking 
tot het product en de bijsluiter. Het gebruik van laders, 

specifiek voor dit apparaat zijn geproduceerd, kunnen 
leiden tot storingen en/of beschadiging van het 
product en het vervallen van de garantie.

VEILIGHEID HANTERING EN GEBRUIK
Om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of 
schade aan uw vaporizer te voorkomen, moet het 
product en de accessoires ervan uit de buurt van 

/ 50 ° C) worden gehouden. 
Uw apparaat kan beschadigd raken als het valt, wordt 

komt met vloeistof. Staak het gebruik van uw apparaat 

Om een onbedoelde ontsteking te voorkomen, moet 
uw niet-gebruikte apparaat altijd vergrendeld of 
uitgeschakeld worden, in het bijzonder wanneer u uw 
apparaat bij u draagt in uw zak of tas. 
In geval een van de onderdelen of accessoires van het 
apparaat verbrand of vervormd is geraakt, moet het 
gebruikt onmiddellijk gestaakt worden en moet 
contact worden opgenomen met de klantenservice.

VEILIGHEID ONDERHOUD COIL
Om beschadiging van de coil of de verbranding van het 
katoen te voorkomen, moet vermeden worden om een 
lege pod te gebruiken. Laad de pod/tank na het vullen 
5 minuten staan, zodat het katoen voorafgaand aan 
het gebruik wordt doordrenkt met de e-liquid. 

VEILIGHEID VERVANGBARE BATTERIJEN

los van de lader wanneer hij volledig is opgeladen. 
Gebruik uw vaporizer niet tijdens het opladen van de 

VEILIGHEID VERWIJDERING PRODUCT

lever de onderdelen van het product uitsluitend in bij 
specifieke inzamelcentra/-punten.

VEILIGHEID GEZONDHEIDSWAARSCHUWING
Gebruik het product niet als u zwanger bent, 
borstvoeding geeft, in het algemeen ziek bent, of lijdt 
aan aandoeningen van de luchtwegen en/of het hart- 
en vaatstelsel.
Als u bijwerkingen ervaart, staak dan het gebruik van 
het product; als de verschijnselen ook na het gestopte 
gebruik aanhouden, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een 
arts.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER HET GEBRUIK VAN 

NICOTINEHOUDENDE E-LIQUIDS

De gebruiker moet voorafgaand aan het gebruik van 

nicotinehoudende e-liquids de volgende informatie 

zorgvuldig lezen.

1. NICOTINEHOUDENDE E-LIQUIDS:

Als het product wordt gebruikt in combinatie met 

opgemerkt dat het een sterk verslavende stof betreft 

en dat het gebruik derhalve niet wordt aanbevolen voor 

door zuigelingen en kinderen.

Gebruik niet als u allergisch bent voor nicotine of 

andere ingrediënten van de e-liquid (zie het label van 

de fabrikant voor meer informatie).

2. WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGE-

LEN NICOTINE

Nicotinehoudende e-liquid wordt niet aanbevolen voor:

   •Niet-rokers

   •Vrouwen die zwanger zijn of borstvoeding    geven, 

      aangezien bekend is dat nicotine de placenta 

      passeert en in de moedermelk wordt uitgescheiden;

3. CONTRA-INDICATIES

•Personen met een algemeen slechte 

   gezondheid, zoals hartaandoeningen, maag- en 

   darmzweren, lever- of nierproblemen,lang durige 

   keelaandoeningen of ademhalingsmoeilijkheden als 

   gevolg van bronchitis, emfyseem of astma;

•Personen met een overactieve schildklier of een 

   feochromocytoom (een tumor van de bijnier die hoge 

   bloeddruk tot gevolg kan hebben);

•Personen die diabetes hebben: nicotine kan van 

   invloed zijn op uw bloedsuikerspiegel.

•Personen die de volgende medicatie gebruiken,

   •Theofylline (voor de behandeling van

       ademhalingsproblemen)

   •Ropinirool (voor de behandeling van het rusteloze 

       benen syndroom)

   •Clozapine (voor de behandeling van schizofrenie)

4. MOGELIJKE BIJWERKINGEN

Als u te veel nicotine inhaleert of het product te veel 

gebruikt, kunt u een of meer van de volgende 

bijwerkingen ervaren:

   •Gevoel dat u flauwvalt

   •Misselijkheid

   •Hoofdpijn

   •Hoesten

   •Irritatie van de mond of keel

   •Duizeligheid

   •Maagklachten

   •Hikken

   •Verstopping van de neus

   •Braken

   •Aritmieën in de borstkas

   •Abnormale hartslagen

IT
Contenuto:
1 * Dispositivo Vilter Max(1800 mAh)
1 * Cartuccia Vilter 0.8Ω (2.0 ml )
1 * Beccuccio POM (Preinstallato)
1 * Beccuccio Filtro
1 * Cavo di tipo C
1 * Manuale d’uso

Panoramica dei componenti :

Riempimento della cartuccia:
1. Tirare per rimuovere il sistema cartuccia;

     nel foro di riempimento;
3. Premere la guarnizione di silicone in maniera tale da 
     coprire nuovamente il foro di riempimento;
4. Reintrodurre la cartuccia nel dispositivo.

Istruzioni: Ricarica:

Misure di protezione:

Dispositivo

Collegare la 
cartuccia

Corrente di carica 
massima 2A

5V

Effetto luce rossa in 
movimento

Effetto luce blu in 
movimento

Effetto luce verde in 
movimento

l’indicatore LED si 
spegnerà e il dispositivo 
interromperà la ricarica

Tensione di carica 
consigliata

Livello batteria: 0-30%

Livello batteria: 30-60%

Livello batteria: 
60-100%

Carica completata

Protezione contro la 
durata eccessiva 
dello svapo (6 sec.)

Protezione da 
circuito aperto

Protezione dal 
cortocircuito

Protezione da bassa 
tensione

Protezione dal 
sovraccarico

Protezione dal 
surriscaldamento

Protezione contro la 
sovratensione

Scollegare la 
cartuccia

Bloccato/Sbloccato

Livello batteria: 
0-30%

Livello batteria: 
30-60%

Livello batteria: 
60-100%

Lampeggio bianco una volta

Sul rosso

Sul blu

Sul verde

Respiro bianco una volta

Stato dell’indicatore 
luminoso e altri dettagli

Ricordati di pulire la condensa tra il Pod e il 
dispositivo     

Foro per il 
flusso dell’ariaPresa di 

ricarica di 
tipo C

Indicatore
luminoso

Drip Tip 
(Beccuccio)

Cartuccia 

Bobina

Specifiche
Dimensioni: 108*32.4*17.8 mm
Capacità della cartuccia: 2.0 ml
Facile riempimento dal fondo
Parametri della resistenza: Bobina a rete 0.8Ω/1.0Ω

1800 mAh
Estrazione automatica
Porta di ricarica: Tipo C
Corrente di carica massima: 2A
Compatibile con cartucce Vilter

Compatibile con le punte in POM, silicone e filtro.

Il dispositivo si blocca dopo 7 
secondi di funzionamento 
continuo, l’auto-draw non è 
consentito;
Sganciare ed estrarre una 
volta la cartuccia per 
sbloccare il dispositivo, il Led 
lampeggerà in blu 1 sola volta. 

Il LED lampeggerà rosso e blu 
per 10 volte e, poi, il dispositivo 
si spegnerà

l’indicatore LED lampeggerà 
due volte in bianco.

Il LED lampeggerà rosso e blu 
per 3 volte

Il LED lampeggerà, di colore 
rosso, per 15 volte

l’indicatore LED si spegnerà e il 
dispositivo interromperà la 
ricarica

l’indicatore LED rimarrà giallo 
per 3 secondi e poi il 
dispositivo interromperà 
automaticamente l’uscita

In presenza di carica anomala, 
il dispositivo smetterà di 
caricarsi e lo svapo non sarà 
consentito. 

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULL'USO DI E-LIQUID 
CONTENENTI NICOTINA
Prima di utilizzare un e-liquid contenente nicotina, 

informazioni.

1. E-LIQUIDO CONTENENTE NICOTINA:
Se utilizzato con un liquido contenente nicotina, è 
necessario notare che la nicotina, che è una sostanza 
che crea una forte dipendenza e, pertanto, non è 
raccomandata per l'uso da parte dei non fumatori, può 

Non usarlo se è allergico alla nicotina o ad altri 

2. AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI PER LA NICOTINA
L'e-liquid contenente nicotina non è raccomandato 
per:
•Non fumatori

3. CONTROINDICAZIONI

   bronchite, enfisema o asma;

   (un tumore della ghiandola surrenale che può 
   influire sulla pressione alta);
•Per chi ha il diabete la nicotina può influire sui livelli 
   di zucchero nel sangue.
•Le persone che assumono i seguenti farmaci;

          respiratori)

         gambe senza riposo)

4. POSSIBILI EFFETTI COLLATERALI
In caso di inalazione di una quantità eccessiva di 

possibile che si verifichino uno o più dei seguenti 

•Sensazione di svenimento;

DISCLAIMER
Prima dell'uso, si prega di leggere il presente manuale 
utente. La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per una 

aumentare il rischio di gravi lesioni personali, morte o 
danni materiali. 
Il fabbricante declina qualsivoglia responsabilità per 

quanto indicato come normale utilizzo nel presente 
manuale.

CONFIGURAZIONE CONSIGLIATA

componenti e accessori originali Aspire indicati nella 

l'annullamento della garanzia.

SICUREZZA NELLA MANIPOLAZIONE E NELL'USO
Per ridurre il rischio di incendi, scosse o danni al suo 

accessori lontano da fonti di surriscaldamento o 
umidità eccessiva (-5° C / 50° C). 
Il dispositivo può subire danni in caso di caduta, 
combustione, perforazione, schiacciamento o in caso 

dispositivo, in quanto potrebbe causare 
surriscaldamento o lesioni.
Per evitare errori di accensione, è necessario 
assicurarsi sempre di bloccare o spegnere il dispositivo 

dispositivo in tasca, nella borsa o nel borsello. 
In caso di combustione o deformazione anomala di uno 
dei componenti del dispositivo o dei suoi accessori, 

l'assistenza clienti.

 MANUTENZIONE DELLA POD - SICUREZZA
Per non danneggiare la coil integrata nella pod di 
ricambio, non aspirare dalla pod priva di liquido.  

SICUREZZA DELLA BATTERIA
Scollegare il cavo USB del caricatore quando è 
completamente carica. Non utilizzare il dispositivo 
durante la ricarica. 
SICUREZZA PER LO SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

raccolta/smaltimento dedicati.

AVVERTENZE PER LA SALUTE E LA SICUREZZA

respiratorio e/o cardiovascolare.

continuano anche dopo l'interruzione dell'uso, 
consultare immediatamente un professionista 
sanitario.

•Nausea (sensazione di vomito)
•Mal di testa
•Tosse
•Irritazione della bocca o della gola
•Vertigini
•Mal di stomaco
•Singhiozzo
•Congestione nasale
•Vomito
•Aritmie al torace

WARRANTY

center in your country:

If your region doesn’t have a support center, you can 
contact the retailer for service as normal.

Important Information:
When requesting for warranty claims, kindly provide 
receipts or invoice purchased from vendor. Please also 
keep the original box containing the serial number and 
security code, or batch code for verification.

For detailed operating instructions, please visit:

To learn more about our products and how to use, 
please visit: www.aspirecig.com

Floor 1-4, Building 3, No.14 Jian'an Road, Shajing 
Sub-district, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, 
Guangdong Province, China
Tel: +86-755-81499783      
Email: service@aspirecig.com

Shenzhen Eigate Technology Co., Ltd.

3.0mm *Diameter of the pod refill hole.


